

ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Harold Runnels Building 1190 Saint Francis Drive, PO Box 5469 Santa Fe, NM 87502-5469 Telephone (505) 827-2855 <u>www.env.nm.gov</u>

NEW MEXICO



James C. Kenney Cabinet Secretary

Jennifer J. Pruett Deputy Secretary

Michelle Lujan Grisham Governor

> Howie C. Morales Lt. Governor

November 25, 2020

EXTENSION OF PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD REGARDING THE NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT'S PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO STANDARDS FOR INTERSTATE AND INTRASTATE SURFACE WATERS (20.6.4 NMAC) - TRIENNIAL REVIEW

The New Mexico Environment Department's (NMED) Surface Water Quality Bureau (SWQB) is extending the public comment period on the proposed amendments to the State's Standards for Interstate and Intrastate Surface Waters, 20.6.4 New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) and will receive comments until 5:00 p.m. MST on January 6, 2021.

Please note that comments submitted to NMED SWQB on the Public Comment Draft are for the consideration of NMED SWQB in further developing the proposed amendments prior to the pre-hearing deadlines to submit technical testimony, and will not automatically become part of the WQCC 20-51 (R) hearing record. Comments intended to become part of the WQCC 20-51 (R) hearing record should be submitted to the WQCC Hearing Administrator pursuant to 20.1.6.204(B) NMAC.

Background

It is the objective of the federal Clean Water Act (CWA) to restore and maintain the chemical, physical, and biological integrity of the nation's waters, including those in New Mexico. As part of upholding the objective of the CWA, the State of New Mexico is required by statute to adopt water quality standards that protect the public health or welfare and enhance the quality of water, and are consistent with and serve the purposes of the New Mexico Water Quality Act (WQA) and the federal CWA. New Mexico's surface water quality standards are codified under 20.6.4 NMAC.

In accordance with Section 303(c)(1) of the CWA and 20.6.4.10 NMAC, States are required to hold public hearings at least once every three years to review, amend, and adopt water quality standards, as applicable. This is referred to as a "Triennial Review." Pursuant to Section 74-6-4(F) of the WQA, the Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) delegated NMED the responsibility for organizing and proposing amendments to the state's surface water quality standards.

The last Triennial Review of the state's surface water quality standards was approved by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency in August 2017. Therefore, NMED initiated the current Triennial Review process by petitioning the WQCC in August 2020 for a July 2021 hearing date and providing NMED's proposed amendments to the public for comment.

How to participate

Proposed amendments, open to public comment at this time, can be found at: <u>https://www.env.nm.gov/surface-water-quality/2020-triennial-review/</u>.

The public comment period for the proposed amendments began November 2, 2020 and has been extended to January 6, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. MST. Comments must be received by NMED SWQB no later than January 6, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. MST.

Individuals seeking to submit comments may do so by filing electronically via email to <u>jennifer.fullam@state.nm.us</u>; or in paper format by mailing comments to NMED-SWQB Attn: Jennifer Fullam-2020 Triennial Review, P.O. Box 5469, Santa Fe, NM, 87502. When responding by email please enter "2020 Triennial Review" in the subject line and include your name, title (as applicable), affiliation (as applicable), email, phone number, mailing address, and relevant comments to the proposed amendments in the body of the email. Due to the continued public health emergency response to the COVID-19 virus and the Governor's current Executive Orders, all communication at this time will take place remotely.

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, or you believe you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact Ms. Kathryn Becker, NMED Non-Discrimination Coordinator, New Mexico Environment Department, 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050, P.O. Box 5469, Santa Fe, NM 87502, (505) 827-2855, <u>nd.coordinator@state.nm.us</u>.